Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online reply received from Sri Prashant Kumar Singh-II, the then Judicial Magistrate, Faizabad presently posted as Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Varanasi, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Manish Mathur, the then Administrative Judge, Ayodhya/Faizabad Judgeship in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements held at the time of joining into Judicial Service which was put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Ayodhya/Faizabad through online office note dated 27.10.2023 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 08.12.2023:

"Details of movable properties held at the time of joining along with sources of the amount, its value etc. are required. The officer be informed to provide the information completely as per requirement.."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 11.12.2023.

The officer concerned has replied (in his verbatim) vide online dated 31.03.2024 that

"In reply of objection, details of movable property held by me are as follows:

One gold chain approx 10 gms gifted by my Nana ji Shri NM Malia, on my birth in 1990 approx value rupees 3200/-.

IRT OF JUD

One gold chain approx 10 gms gifted by my Nana ji Shri NM Malia on my first birthday in 1991 approx value rupees 3500/-

One Gold ring approx 10 gms gifted by my parents in 2017 on my selection in UP Judiciary approx value 30000/-

One car swift desire (2010 model) Registration number UP 12 V 8001 gifted by my Parents.

Rest home appliances like TV, AC, Refrigerator, Washing machine, Almirah are also gifted by parents. Two Fixed Deposits schemes of Rupees 50000/- each were also deposited by parents."

May, therefore, if approved, property statements held at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service alongwith reply of Hon'ble Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Prashant Kumar Singh-II, Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Varanasi be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saumitra Dayal Singh, Administrative Judge, Varanasi for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Section Officer Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar Admin.A-4

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saumitra Dayal Singh,

Administrative Judge, Varanasi

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?
Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)